

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF APPEALS**

COMMITTEE TO BAN FRACKING IN
MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Court of Appeals # _____
Court of Claims # 20-000125-MM
Hon. Christopher M. Murray

v

BOARD OF STATE CANVASSERS,

Defendant-Appellee.

**The appeal involves a ruling that a
provision of the constitution, a
statute, rule or regulation, or
other state governmental action is
invalid**

Matthew Erard (P81091)
LAW OFFICE OF
MATTHEW S. ERARD, PLLC
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
400 Bagley Street #939
Detroit, MI 48226
248-765-1605
mserard@gmail.com

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
517-335-7659
meingasth@michigan.gov

Ellis Boal (P10913)
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
9330 Woods Road
Charlevoix, MI 49720
231-547-2626
ellisboal@voyager.net

Eric A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
517-335-7659
grille@michigan.gov

Oral argument not requested

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RECEIVED by MCOA 7/22/2020 9:15:59 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	viii
Introduction.....	1
Prior Proceedings.....	1
A. Proceedings before the Board of State Canvassers.....	1
B. Proceedings at the Supreme Court under MCL 168.479.....	4
Summary of Argument.....	7
A. Summary.....	7
B. The Need for Speedy Action.....	8
Statement of Facts.....	12
Standard of Review.....	17
Argument.....	17
I. the Committee is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	17
A. MCL 168.479(2) Did Not Divest the Court of Claims of Jurisdiction Over the Committee’s Action for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.....	17
B. MCL 168.472a is Unconstitutional as Applied to Statutory Initiatives under Const 1963, art 2, § 9.....	21
1. The Statutory Initiative Provision of Const 1963, art 2, § 9 is Self-Executing and Prohibitive of Legislative Meddling.....	21

2. MCL 168.472a Unconstitutionally Curtails the Right of Initiative.....24

II. the Committee Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if an Injunction is Not Issued.....26

III. No Harm to Defendant is Applicable.....27

IV. Granting an Injunction Will Advance the Public Interest.....28

Relief Requested.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barrow v City of Detroit Election Comm’n</i> , 305 Mich App 649 (2014).....	17
<i>Committee to Ban Fracking in Michigan v Director of Elections</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued March 14, 2017 (Docket No. 334480), 2017 Mich. App. LEXIS 405.....	2, 9
<i>Committee to Ban Fracking in Michigan v Secretary of State</i> , Unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued April 2, 2020 (Docket No. 350161), 2020 Mich. App. LEXIS 2563.....	2
<i>Consumers Power Company v Attorney General</i> , 426 Mich 1 (1986).....	8
<i>Detroit Auto Inter-Ins Exch v Sanford</i> , 141 Mich App 820 (1985).....	19
<i>Detroit Fire Fighters Ass’n IAFF Local 344 v City of Detroit</i> , 482 Mich 18 (2008).....	17
<i>Ferency v Secretary of State</i> , 409 Mich 569 (1980).....	9-10, 29
<i>Garner v Mich State Univ</i> , 185 Mich App 750 (1990).....	27
<i>Hamilton v Secretary State</i> , 221 Mich 541 (1923).....	24
<i>Hoffman v Silverthorn</i> , 137 Mich 60 (1904).....	17
<i>League of Women Voters v Secretary of State</i> , __ Mich App __ (2020), 2020 Mich. App. LEXIS 709.....	25
<i>Musselman v Governor</i> , 200 Mich App 656 (1993).....	19
<i>Roe v Snyder</i> , 240 F Supp 697 (ED Mich 2017).....	28
<i>Stephenson v Golden</i> , 279 Mich 710 (1937).....	19
<i>Wolverine Golf Club v Secretary of State</i> , 384 Mich 461 (1971).....	passim

Wolverine Golf Club v Secretary of State, 24 Mich App 711 (1970).....10, 22, 25

Woodland v Mich Citizens Lobby, 423 Mich 188 (1985).....21

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 2, § 9.....passim

Const 1963, art 3 § 2.....20

Const 1963, art 6, § 4.....19

Const 1963, art 12 § 2.....9, 14

Const 1908, art 17, § 2.....24

Statutes

MCL 168.472.....12, 22

MCL 168.472a.....passim

MCL 168.476(1).....11, 16, 26

MCL 168.477.....3, 8, 10

MCL 168.479.....passim

MCL 168.509m.....10, 16

MCL 168.509n.....10, 16, 26

MCL 168.509o.....10

MCL 168.509p.....10

MCL 168.509q.....10, 16, 26

MCL 168.509r.....10

MCL 600.4401.....18

MCL 600.6419.....7, 18, 19

Public Acts

2016 PA 142.....16, 25

1999 PA 219.....13

1994 PA 441.....16

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(4).....vii

MCR 2.116(I)(1).....vii

MCR 7.203(A)(1).....vii

Other Authorities

Kenyon, *Housewife Seeks Cut in Legislators’ Pay*, Battle Creek Enquirer (March 24, 1972), p 6.....12

Mich Dep’t of State, *Meeting of the Board of State Canvassers, May 29, 2020*, available at <https://michigan.gov/documents/sos/052920_Approved_Mtg_Minutes2_695764_7.pdf> (accessed today).....4

Mich Dep’t of State, *Challenge Deadline for Initiative Petition Sponsored by Michigan Values Life* (May 15, 2020) <https://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/Announcement_-_MVL_Challenge_Deadline_690763_7.pdf> (accessed today).....4

Mich Dep’t of State, *Staff Report of “Michigan Comprehensive Cannabis Reform” Initiative Petition* (June 7, 2016), available at <https://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/Staff_Report_-_Cannabis_Law_Reform_526211_7.pdf> (accessed today).....3

News-Palladium, *New Bill Eases Petition Rules*, News-Palladium
 (July 26 1973), p 10.....12

OAG 2019-2020, No. 7310.....5, 6, 20

OAG 1974, No. 4813.....13, 14, 15, 23

Office of Governor Rick Snyder, *Gov. Rick Snyder Signs Bill
 Establishing 180-day Deadline for Petition Signatures on Proposed
 Legislation and Constitutional Amendments* (published June 7, 2016)
 <http://michigan.gov/snyder/0,4668,7-277-57577_57657-386394--,00.html>
 (accessed today).....16, 26

Pollock, *The Initiative and Referendum in Michigan* (Ann Arbor:
 University of Michigan Press, 1940) available:
 <<https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=mdp.39015003763557>>
 (accessed today).....10-11

Times Herald, *Kelley Rules Petition Drive Time Limits Unconstitutional*,
 Times Herald (August 14, 1974), p 10.....12
